JoHN THURSTON

ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

August 29, 2019

The Hon. Betsy Harrell
Benton County Clerk

215 East Central, Suite 217
Bentonville, AR 72712-5373

Re:  City of Springdale Annexation Ordinance 5381
Dear Ms. Harrell,

This letter acknowledges receipt and filing of the following notice of municipal boundary change by the
Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State:

Filing Type: Annexation pursuant to A.C.A §14-40-609 (annexation by petition of all landowners)
Effective Date: 6/27/2019

County: Benton City: Springdale
City Ordinance: 5381 Dated: 5/28/2019
County Court Order: 2019-03 Date Filed: 5/09/2019 & 6/6/19

A file marked copy of the ordinance, court order and exhibits submitted to our Office are enclosed. By
copy of this letter (and its enclosures), the Secretary of State hereby notifies the appropriate mapping
authorities for Arkansas. Please retain these copies as official record of the filing of the municipal change
by the Arkansas Secretary of State.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact our Office at
501-683-3717.

Singerely,

ntell McGraw
Elections Division

cc:  Arkansas Geographic Information Systems Office (w/encl)
Arkansas Department of Transportation Mapping Department (w/encl)
Department of Finance and Administration {(w/encl)
Arkansas Public Service Commission (w/encl)
Arkansas Economic Development Institute (w/encl)
The Hon. Doug Sprouse, Mayor of Springdale (w/encl)
The Hon. Denise Pearce, City Clerk of Springdale (w/encl)

Stare Capitol « Suite 256 » 500 Woodlane Street » Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094
501-682-1010 « Fax 501-682-3510
e-mail: arsos@sos.arkansas.gov  www.sos.arkansas.gov



Arkansas Secretary of State
Mark Martin Arkansas Secrctary of State, 500 Woodlane Ave, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

Municipal Boundary Change Checklist

County: Benton ' City/Town: Springdale

City Ordinance/Resolution No: 538] Date approved: 05/28/2019

- 1311
County Court Case No: 2019-03 Date Order Filed: 05/09/2019 ¥ Ubll.elm 1 ) Lot

Type: IAnnexation by Petition of all Landowners A.C.A §14-40-609 |

Date Change Effective: 06/27/2019 Set by: ) Municipal Ordinance Q) Emergency Clause ) Default
{Required by Act 653 of 2017)

For Circuit Court Challenge: Date Order Filed: QupheldQoverturned Qo0ther (attach expianation)

Initiating party:

® All Landowners © Majority Landowners O Municipal Governing Body O State O Other

Supporting Documentation attached (check alf that opply}:

Fite marked copy of City Ordinance/Resolution {required)

m File marked copy of County Court Order or certified annexation election results {required except for island annexation)
[/] Copy of Arkansas GIS Office approved printed map and certification letter (required)

D Proof of Publication for all Legal Notices finclude Hearing, Election, and City Grdinance/Resolution notices)

m File marked copy of Petition Part {if applicable)

D File marked copy of Complaint and final Circuit Court Order {Court Challenge only)

Municipal Contact:
Name: Denise Pearce Title: City Clerk

Street Address: 201 Spring St
City: Springdale st: AR Zip code; 72764

Complete one form per ordinance/resolution, attach it as a cover poge to the supporting document set and submit to the County Clerk's
Office within 45 days of the Effective Date as required by Act 655 of 2017

County Official:

Signature:(\, lm&&ew Title: Deputy Clerk

Date: 06/06/2019

Pursuant to Act 655 of 2017, County Offictals must submit a file-marked copy of municipal boundary change documeniation within 30 days of
receipt to: Arkansas Secretary of State, Attn: Municipal Boundoary Filing, 500 Woodiane Ave Suite 256, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State use only

FILED
Received by: \J AUG 2 9 ng

Arkansas
Secretary of Sivic
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BETSY HARRELL
CoUNnTY CLERK & VOTER REGISTRAR PROBATE COURT CLERK
215 East CENTRAL, SUITE 217 CouRrTHOUSE, 102 N.E. “A’ STREET
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-5373 June 6. 2019 BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-5350
479-271-1013 ’ 479-271-5727
Fax: 479-271-1019 Fax: 479-271-1712

Honorable John Thurston

Secretary of State

Room 256 State Capitol

Little Rock, AR 72201-1094

RE: Americare of Arkansas LLC
City of Springdale Annexation
Benton County Court Case No. CC# 2019-03
Dear Secretary Thurston:
In accordance with the law, I am enclosing a certified copy of each of the following:
1. Map (survey and vicinity map) of the affected area
2. Order Authorizing Annexation entered on May 9, 2019
3. Ordinance 5381 adopted on May 28, 2019, by the City of Springdale.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call my

office.

il

fon CAvehosNe vy

Betsy Harrell
BH/tku
Enclosures
cc: Roderick Grieve NW Arkansas Regional Planning Commission

Benton County Assessor 1311 Clayton Street

Springdale, AR 72765

Benton County 9-1-1 Administration

ROGERS OFFICE ROGERS ARCHIVES SiLoAM SPRINGS OFFICE
2111 W, WaLNUT 2111 W, WaLNUT 707 S. LiNCOLN
(479) 636-3727 . (479) 636-1037 b 479.271-1013

Fax (479) 636-4922 Fax (479) 636-1053 Fax (479) 524-8534



LD

019 JUN -6 PM 3 14

Fe 15 HARRELL
c0'% PROBATE CLERK
SENTON COUNTY, AR
IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS
CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUQUS TO SAID
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS CC 2019-03

ORDER CONFIRMING ANNEXATION

Now on this day is presented to the Court the complete file for the annexation of
certain land to the City of SPRINGDALE, Benton County, Arkansas, under this file
number, including specifically a copy of the plat of the annexed property and a copy of the
resolution or ordinance of the govemning body of the city or town accepting the property for
annexation, and having reviewed the file and all things considered, the Court finds that all the
requitements of § 14-40-609 of the Arkansas Code have been complied with and further that the
annexation is in all respects proper, including if applicable, that the annexing city or town has
included in the legal description included with its resolution or ordinance accepting the property
for annexation certain dedicated public roads and rights of way abutting or traversing the property
to be annexed if required by the Court’s previous order entered in this file.

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED AND ORDERED that the annexation of the
above described lands to the City of SPRINGDALE, Benton County, Arkansas, is hereby

confirmed and that the same is and shall hence forth comprise a part of the City of

— MA,M%
_ HON. BARRY M( EHR_ING/County Judge
A ¢/Ll9
o 77

Date

SPRINGDALE, Benton County, Arkansas.

2019 2026
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IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE M9MAY -9 PM 4: 16
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS RETSY HARRELL

CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO SAID ~0 & PROBATE CLERK
JEMTON COUNTY, AR
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS

COUNTY COURT ORDER NO. CC 2019-03
ORDER AUTHORIZING ANNEXATION PURSUANT TO ACA § 14-40-609

I, Barry Mochring, County Judge of Benton County, having reviewed the attached petition
for annexation and verification of petition, hereby find that the petition:
1) is in writing;
2) contains an attestation signed before a notary or notaries by the property owner or owners
of the relevant property or properties confirming their desire to be annexed;
3) contains an accurate description of the relevant property or properties;

4) contains a letter or title opinion from a certified abstractor or title company verifying that
the petitioners are all owners of record of the relevant property or properties;
5) contains a letter or verification from a certified surveyor or engineer verifying that the

relevant property or properties are contiguous with the annexing city or town and that no enclaves
will be created if the property or properties are accepted by the city or town - additionally a copy
of the letter from the State of Arkansas GIS office approving the legal description for the
annexation was provided; and '

6) includes a schedule of services of the armc;xing city or town that will be extended to the
area within three (3) years after the date the annexation becomes final.

The County Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this order and the related Petition to the
Mayor of the City of SPRINGDALE. '

{

HON. BARRY MOH[HRING, Chunty Judge

h/2/19
. Date - = 1 1
Py i
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2019 i674
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ORDINANCE NO. 5381
: 15 HARRELL
0 & PROBATE CLERK

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING RENTON COUNTY.
CERTAIN PROPERTY INTO THE
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, BENTON
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, PURSUANT
TO ARK. CODE ANN. §14-40-609.

WHEREAS, Amicare of Arkansas, LLC; Rick Blanchard, Trustee of the Blanchard
Living Trust; and Maxie W. Tomlinson, Trusteé of the Tomlinson Revocable Living Trust,
constitute the sole owners of one hundred percent (100%) of the real property currently located
in Benton County, Arkansas, to-wit (and as shown on the attached map):

Tract A: Parcel No. 18-08357-001

A part of the E 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of Section 13, Township 18 North, Range 31 West, being
more particularly described as follows: from the Southeast corner of the East half of the NW 1/4
of said Section 13, said point being the center of said Section 13, run North along the forty line
895.58 feet to the intersection of said forty line with the centerline of Arkansas Highway 112,
said intersection point being the point of beginning and running thence along the centerline of
said Arkansas Highway 112 North 44 degrees 51 minutes 35 seconds West 404.34 feet; thence
North 44 degrees 08 minutes 52 seconds West 231.58 feet; thence North 42 degrees 54 minutes
53 seconds West 441.17 feet to the intersection of the centerline of said Arkansas Highway 112
with the centerline of a county road; thence along the centerline of said county road North 57
degrees 44 minutes 47 seconds East 100,49 feet; thence North 78 degrees 34 minutes 32 seconds
East 890.98 feet; thence North 83 degrees 53 minutes 59 seconds East 649.70 feet to the
intersection of the centerline of said county road with the said forty line; thence South along said
forty line 978.38 feet to the point of beginning subject to the rights-of-way of said Arkansas
Highway 112 and said county road, and subject to any other nights-of-way or easements of
record,

Being that same property conveyed by David N. Phillips and A. Jean Phillips to ARTC, Inc. by
Warranty Deed recorded September 30, 2002 with the Benton County Circuit Clerk's Office, at
Book 2002, Page 139704,

Tract B: Parcel No. 18-08358-000
A part of the SW 1/4 of Section 12, and a part of the NW 1/4 of Section 13, all in Township 18
North, Range 31 West, Benton County, Arkansas, described as follows: Beginning at the N 1/4
Corner of said Section 13; thence N 00°00' E, 1198.8 feet to a point in the middle of Spring

Creek; thence along the approximate centerline of said stream by the following courses; N 89°30'
W, 440 feet; thence S 67°30' W 440 feet; thence S 59°10' W, 310 feet; thence 8 57°10' W, 200

ErnestCa/2019Misc/AnnexBeatonCounty

2019 2012
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feet; thence S 57°30' W, 145.5 feet to the point of intersection with Highway 112 bﬁd%? thence
by the following courses, along the centerline of said Highway; §6{Shiklly whth AMh8aidd of said
bridge, (by Long Chord) § 4°31' E, 146.8 feet; thence S 8°21' E, 561.1 ; ce South-

easterly along a curve with average radius of approx. 1637 I Eit be Fg of §
24°05'40" E, 881.4 feet thence S 42°13' E, 193.6 feet; thence 2 ounty
Road by the following courses, N 62°44' E, 100.2 feet: thence N jl ef: thence N

83°54' E 649.7 feet; thence leaving said centerline, N 0°00' E, 761.0 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Subject to ROW for County Road, Highway 112 and a Water Distribution Line.
Tract C: Parcel No. 18-08354-000

Part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section (12) and part of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 13 all in Township Eighteen {18) North of the Range
Thirty-One (31) West, being more particularly described as follows;

Begimning at the Southeast comer of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter of said Section 13, thence East, 80 feet; thence North — 141 feet to the spring; thence
following the spring branch North 37 1/2 degrees West — 158 feet; thence North 6 1/2 degrees
West — 187 feet; thence North 17 1/4 degree West — 185 feet; thence North 6 degrees West - 155
feet to an elm tree in ditch; thence North — 1,225 feet; thence West — 565 feet to the West line of
the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 12; thence South - 1,965 feet to
the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 13;
thence in East ~ 660 feet to the point of beginning; Containing 27.3 acres more or less in Benton
County, Arkansas,

Also subject to a 25 foot easement of equal and uniform width, the centerline of said access
easement being described as beginning a point South — 2055 feet, and East - 220 feet, of the
Northwest comer of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 12, said
point being in the center of Wagon Wheel Road, thence along said access centerline North —
1380 feet to the North line of the above described 27.3 acre Tract, and at the end of said access
easement. :

LESS AND EXCEPT: All lands North of the Section 13/Section 12 Section line.

WHEREAS, the owners of the above-described property have petitioned to be annexed
into the City of Springdale, Arkansas, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §14-40-609;

WHEREAS, by Benton County Court Order No. CC 2019-03, dated and filed for record
on May 9, 2019, the Benton County Judge entered an order authorizing annexation of the above-
described real property into the City of Springdale, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §14-40-609;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS: '

EmestCa’2019Misc/AnnexBentonCounty

2019 2013
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Section 1: That the petition of the property owucrs of Wﬁﬂfﬁﬁ&ﬁdg@@ property
is hereby accepted, and the above-described property is heftoy ‘annexed nto the City of
Springdale, Benton County, Arkansas, pursnant to Ark. Code Annp§14-40-60%K il kssigned to
Ward | of the City of Springdale, Arkansas. 0 & FROBATE CLER
| BENTON COUNTY, AR

Section 2: The City Clerk shall certify and send one (1} copy of the plat of the annexed
property and one (1) copy of this ordinance to the Benton County Clerk, who shall forward a
copy to the Benton County Judge. 1f the Benton County Judge determines the requirements of
Ark. Code Ann. §14-40-609 have been complied with and the annexation is in all respects
proper, the Benton County Judge shall enter an order confirming the annexation. Upon receipt
of the order of the Benton County Judge confirming the annexation, the Benton County Clerk
shall forward a copy to the Secretary of State, who shall file and preserve each copy.

.
LS

Section 3: Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §14-40-609, this annexation shall be final and the
property shall be within the corporate limits of the City of Springdale, Arkansas, thirty (30) days
after passage of this ordinance, and the inhabitants residing in the newly annexed property shall
have and enjoy all the rights and privileges of the inhabitants within the City of Springdale,
Arkansas. o .

PASSED AND APPROVED this 28™ day of May, 2019.

ATTEST:

D unise Bacee.

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

—

Ernest B. Cate, City Attorney

EmestCa/2019Misc/AnnexBentonCounty

2019 2014
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April 30, 2019

Ms. Tiffany Underwood
Benton County Clerk’'s Office
215 E. Central Ave.
Bentonville, AR 72712

RE: City of Springdale Annexation Coordination Requirement

Ms. Underwood,

Thank you for coordinating with our office as you seek to file the annexation of property into
the City of Springdale, located in Section 13, Township 18 North, Range 31 West. This
letter represents confirmation that you have properly coordinated with our office (Arkansas
GIS Office) as specified in § 14-40-101 (Act 914 of 2015) of the 90 General Assembly.

Our office will wait completion of any additional steps necessary for the proposed

boundary change, which normally comes from the Arkansas Secretary of State Elections
Division after any appropriate filing by your County Clerk.

Thank you,

W

Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Analyst
/iw

Attachments:

GIS Office Map of Proposed Annexation

Legal Description

Secretary of State Municipal Change Checklist

H:\City_Annexations\Cities\Springdale\20190307\Doc\20 190307 _Springdale _Annexation_Coordination_Letter.docx

ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE - 1 CAPITOL MALL SUITE 6D - LITTLE ROCK - ARKANSAS - 72204
PHONE (501) 682-2767 - www.gis.arkansas.gov - FAX (501) 682-6077
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E"‘HIHI'I}:«JQ S UARRELL
PARCEL NO. ~ 3 BITS) B
R R Prnsa s 2oy
o1, gk

A part of the F. % of the NW % of Scction 13, Township 18 Nonh, Ranga;;’;T MOy
Eaust half” of the

property conveyed by David N. Phillips and A, Jean Phillips to ARTC

Being that same
Inc, by Werranty Decd recorded September 30, 2002 wi RTC
Clerk’s Office, at Book 2002, Page 130708, 0" (e Deaton Conaty Circui
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BETSY HARREL/OI9AFR 29 PN L: 25
CO & PROBATE CLERK ... .

maIBrT "SENTON COUNTY. AR5 14, B L
LT A CN T e

Parcel No. 18-08358-000 SRS R I

R

[ L SR

Apartofthoswlliotsectionlz,andapa.rtofthe!lulltof

Bection 13, all in Mn'h:f 18 North Range 31 West, Bentopn County
Arkansas, c'lo-exihod as follows: 'hmj.ng at the N 1/4 Corner cysf
said Section 13; thence N 0%00’ E, 1198.8 feet to a point in the

rniddle of -Spr Creek; thence along the te centerline of
said stream hy‘nghc following courses; N sm«o feot; thence
8 67°30° W 440 foat; themce 8 59°10 W, 310 fee ; thence g 57¢10-
W, 200 feet; thence 8 57°30’ w, 145.5 feet to the t of
intersection with Highway 112 bridge; thence by the ollowing
courses, al the centerline of sald Righway; Southexly with

ong
centerline of said bridge, (by Long Chord) S 4°3]- E, 146.8 feet;
thence & 8°21- g, 561.1 feet; thence South~easterly along a curve

with verage radius of approx. 1637 fest, and a 1o Chord of g
24°05°40% B, 881.4 feet; themoe S 42+.5! E, 193.6"%001:3 thence

al the centaerlibe of a County Road by the following courses, K
thence N

62:’:%'-8, 100.2 feet; thence N 78°34 30" B, 81.0 feet;
83°54’ R 649.7 fest; thence leaving said centerline, X 0°00- B,

761.0 feet to the POINT OP - .

Subject to ROW for County Road, Highwa 112 and a Water
Distribution Line. v ey

‘LESS AND EXCEPT: All lands North of the Sectionit3/Section 12 Section Line.
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BETSY HARSE,.L FEIS G arr
70 & PROBATE CLERK (& PRUSATT ¢ faK
EXHIBIT WEON CAijkT 7, AT TUNTON O T

Parcel No. 18-08354-000

Part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southenst Quarter of Bection (12) and part of the
Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 13 all in Township Righteen (18)
North of the Renge Thirty-One (31) West, being more particularly described es follows;

Beginning at the Southeast comer of the West Half of the Norfirwest Quarter of the
Northesst Quarter of said Section 13, thence East, 80 feet; thence North - 141 foet to the
speing; theace following the spring branch Narth 37 % dogroes West -158 feet: thence
North 6 % degrees West - 187 feet; thenco Narth 17 ¥4 degres West— 185 fost: thence
North 6 degrees West -~ 155 fest to malmhuhdiﬁh:tthorﬂh-lmMﬁm
West — 565 foet to the West line of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
said Section 12; thanoe South - 1,965 feet to fhe Southwest comer of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of ssid Section 13; thencs in East - 660 feet to the poim
of beginning; Containing 27.3 acres more or less in Benton County, Arkunses

Mmmbjwbazswmtdqwmmmwid&.memdum

&ooess casament being desctibed as beginning & point South - 2055 feet, end Rast - 220

Mofdnmmmd&souﬁm@nﬁwfﬂmmmofaﬂ

Secﬁmlz,ddpdmbdnghﬂnedemWMM thenco elong sdd

socess oonterling North - 1380 foet to the Negth Hne of the shove daseribed 27.3 acre
“Tract, and at the end of said access casanent

. LESS AND EXCEPT: All lands North of the Sectionl3/Section12 Section line,.



THE COUNTY COURT OF BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS FilLE §

CASENO. 2019-_3 201SAPR 29 PM L4: 25

IN RE:ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY CONTIGUOUS TO THE BETSY HARREL

i
CITY OF SP ALE, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS 0.8 PROBATE CLERK
SPRINGDALE, BENTON CO ARKANS RENTON COUMTY AR

AMENDED PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY
CONTIGUOUS TO THE
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS

COME NOW the petitioners, Amicare of Arkansas, LI.C., Rick Blanchard, Trustee of the
Blanchard Living Trust, and Maxie W. Tomlinson, Trustee of the Tomlinson Revocable Living
Trust, owners of certain real properties located in Benton County, Arkansas, and for the purpose
of correcting the legal descriptions attached to their original Petition now Amend their Petition
for annexation and advise the Court as follows:

1. That the petitioners constitute the sole ownership of one hundred percent (100%)
of the real property that is the subject of this action. |

2. That said property is, as a whole, contiguous to and adjoins the City of Springdale,
Arkansas. Legal descriptions of the subject properties, identified by parcel number, are attached
hereto as “Exhibits A, B and C”. An aerial map of the properties is attached as “Exhibit D”. All
of such property is south of the Section 12 / Section 13 section line.

4, The petitioners respectfully request that said property be released by the County
and annexed to, added to, and included within the boundaries of the City of Springdale Arkansas,
pursuant to A.C.A. 14-40-609.

5. The City of Springdale will extend law enforcement, life safety, and water and
sewer services to the subject propetrties.

6. The petitioners request that the subject be assigned a zoning designation of A-1.

Wi—IEREFORE, premises considered, the petitioners pray that this Court ascertain the

propriety of this Amended Petition pursuant to A.C.A. 14-40-609, enter its order releasing the



- g
subject properties for annexation into the City of Springdale to forward same toﬁejdﬁyﬁf gM}

Springdale pursuant to A.C.A. 14-40-609, and for all other reasonable and JPAPRRY. PN 4: 25

'AMICARE OF ARKANSAS, LEET RIGIARREL ;.
BLANCHARD, TRUSTEE O BATE CLERK
BLANCHARD LIVING TRUST, antt MAXIE WR
TOMLINSON, TRUSTEE OF THE TOMLINSON
REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST

PETITIONERS

BY:
BILL WATKINS, their Attorney
Arkansas Bar No. 84209
WATKINS, BOYER, GRAY& CURRY, PLLC
1106 West Poplar

Rogers, AR 72756

{479) 636-2168
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PULIBIT "a"  BETSY HARREL:
PARCEL NO. 18-08357-001 508 PROB’A%%“E&R#{

. - BEHT%CGUNTY. AR
A part of the E % ol the NW ¥ of Section 13, Township 18 North, Range 31 L, Uiy
more particularly described as follows: from the Southeast comer of the East hal 1 of the
NW ¥ of said Section 13, said point being the center of said Section 13, run North ajong
the forty linc 895.58 feet to the intersection of said forty line with i
Arkansas Highway 112, said intersection poim being the point of beginning; and runninp
thence along the centerline of said Arkansas Ilighway 112 North 44 degrees 51 minytes
; thence North 44 degrees 08 minutes 52 seconds West

of record.
ps and A. Jean Phillips to ARTC,

Being that same property conveyed by David N. Philli
with the Benfon County Circuit

Inc, by Warranty Deed recorded September 30, 2002
Clerk’s Officc, at Book 2002, Page 139704,
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- BETSY HARKELL
EXHIBIT "B CO & PROBATE CLERK
Parcel No. 18-08358-000 BENTON COUNTY. AR

A part of the SW 1/4 of Section 12, and a part
Section 13, all in Township 18 North, Range 31 waat?,f l;:el:to?c«ln/;:tq:
Arkansas, described as fo lows: Beg g at the N 1/4 Corner ,}
said Section 13; thence N 0°00- E, 1198.8 feet to a point in t:
nﬁggle of -8pring Creek; thence along the appriximate centerline o:
67307 W 40D oot thenen s Boere” m i o N 440001 thancs
; L] 10 W, 310 feet; thence 8 57°10/
¥, 200 feet; thence S 57°30' W, 145.5 fery to the
intersection with Bighway 112 ‘bridge; thence by tl?: &ﬁnoti:f
courses, along the centerline of said Highway; Southerly witg
c;nterlino.ot said bridge, (by Long Chord) S 4°31 B, 146.8 feet;
thence s 8°21- B, 561.1 fest; thence 80nth-ealterly along a cn:v;

with average radius of approx. 1637 feet
24°05740" K, 881.4 feet; thence & 42°13° fd1;3f'gngmc:mcg
R R R o e e i
¢ . “* B, 8l1.0 feaet:
B83°S4’ B 649.7 fest; thence leaving ‘said centerline, N 3?339"3?
ING.

761.0 feet to the POINT OF ‘BEG

Subject to ROW for ¢ .
Distribution Line. Or County Road, Highway 112 and a Water

LESS AND EXCEPT: All lands North of the Section’ 1:3/Sect_ion 12 Section Line.
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BETSY HARRELL
20 & PROBATE CLERK

EXHIBIT "C" BENTON COUNTY. AR

Parcel No. 18-08354-000

Part of the Southwest Quanter of the Southeast Querter of Section (12) and part of the
Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 13 all in Township Bighteen (18)
North of the Ratige Thirty-One (31) West, being more particulerly described as follows;

Beginning at the Southeast comer of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of said Scction 13, thenco East, 80 feet; thence North - 141 feet to the
spring; thence following the spring branch Noxth 37 ¥ degrees West ~158 feot: thence
North 6 % degrees Wast — 187 feat; thence Notih 17 ¥ dogres West— 185 feet: thence
North 6 degrees West — 155 feot to an elm tree in dtch: thence North — 1,225 feet; thene
West — 565 foet to the West line of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
said Section 12; thence South - 1,965 fest to the Southwest comer of the Northwest
Querter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 13; thence in Bast - 660 feot 9 the point
of beginning; Containing 27.3 actes more or less in Beaton Clounty, Arkanses

Also subject to a 25 foot easaypent of equal and upiform width, the centerline of said
200653 casement being described as beginning a point South ~ 2055 feet, and Rast - 220
fiset, of tho Northwest comer of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said
Section 12, said point beiug in the center of Wagon Wheel Road, thence along sld
aocess conterfine North - 1380 feet to the North line of the above desaribed 27.3 acre

“Tract, end at the end of eaid eccess casement _

. LESS AND EXCEPT: All lands North of the Section?3/Sectioni2 Section line..
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kot ghpad

I confirm my desire that property owned by me, which is te be inclm?ﬁﬁ i a pgtltw
annex property, be annexed into the City of Springdale. 9: 20

: BETSY Henpan
If the property being annexed is owned jointly, I attest that all owners of Ihe‘ﬁc&g@‘&(}d}fie Siig‘ﬁi{lgp e
a copy of this confirmation. BENTON CounT Y, Al .:;.3 '

If the property is owned by a trust, I attest either that I have the authority to sign this
confirmation on behalf of the trust, or that all persons required to do so by the trust are signing
a copy of this confirmation.

If the property is owned by a corporation, limited liability company or other entity I attest either

that 1 have the authority to sign this confirmation on behalf of the entity, or that all persons
required to do so by the entity’s governing documents are signing a copy of this confirmation.

e, (eD

Signature of Property Owner or Title, if applicable (i.e. Trustee,
Legal Representative of Property Owner, (Managing Member, President,
Petitioner Secretary)

Parcel number of property to be annexed:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Arkansas )
) s8.
County of Benton )
On this the |8 day of _Felo , 2019, before me, the
undersigned officer, personally appeared _ QA reans Cate\ina, , known to me (or

satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed above and aclmowledged and
attested that it was executed for the purposes therein apparent.

0 ﬁEQ;HI wﬁu&

My Commission Expires: iy,
\\_‘; W ?"!";.'.' 'Q;f”fq.
.'..' - n,.' o I,’
[0-04-2017 Ly %

£ ,b' 'N3g
mmunu\\\‘



FILED

I confirm my desire that property owned by me, which is to be inplvpigl-in a mt‘gj%to
annex property, be annexed into the City of Springdale.

SETSY HARTED L
If the property being annexed is owned jointly, 1 attest that all owners %ﬁﬁe‘[% A artelsigiing
a copy of this confirmation. ENTON COUNTY, AR

If the property is owned by a trust, | attest either that I have the authority to sign this
confirmation on behalf of the trust, or that all persons required to do so by the trust are signing
a copy of this confirmation. '

If the property is owned by a corporation, limited liability company or other entity I attest either

that 1 have the authority to sign this confirmation on behalf of the entity, or that all persons
required to do so by the entity’s governing documents are signing a copy of this confirmation.

“ S Wonchpsd ks

Signature of Preperty Owner or Title, if applicable (i.e. Trustee,
Legal Representative of Property Owner, (Managing Member, President,
Petitioner Secretary)

Parcel number of property to be annexed:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Arkansas )
) s8.
County of Benton )
On this the aO“H" day of R{OVU.&VV\ , 2019, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared A, 1~ R?WJ—&( , known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed above and acknowledged and

attested that it was executed for the purposes therein apparent.

QJW%JDW

NOTARY YUBLIC

My Commission Expires:




FHLED
EXHIBIT "A" -
PARCEL 10.. 16.08357-001 IDIIKAR -5 AM 9: 2]
BETSY HARGELL

A part of the E % of the NW ¥% of Scction 13, Township 18 North, Range 30 S/BS0R&ihe CLE K
more particularly described as follows: from the Southeast corner of the BN LERET Y. AR
NW % of said Section 13, said point being the center of said Section 13, run North along
the forty linc 895.58 feet to the intersection of said forty line with the centerline of
Arkansas Highway 112, said intersection point being (he point of beginning; and running
thence alung the centerline of said Arkansas Ilighway 112 North 44 degrees 51 minutes
35 seconds West 494.34 feet; thence North 44 degrees 08 minutes 52 seconds West
231.58 feel; thence North 42 degrees 54 minules 53 seconds West 441.17 feet 1o the
intersection of the centerline of said Arkansas Highway 112 with the centerline of a
county road; thence along the centerline of said county road North 57 degrees 44 minutes
47 seconds Last 100.49 feet; thence North 78 degrees 34 minutes 32 seconds East 80.98
feet; thence North 83 degrees 53 minutes 59 seconds Fast 649.70 feet to the intersection
of the centerline of said county roud with the said forty line; thence South along suid forty
linc 978.38 feet to the point of beginning, subject to the rights-of-way of said Arkansus
Highway 112 and said county road, and subject 1o any other rights-of-way or easements

of record.

Being thul same property conveyed by David N. Phillips and A. Jean Phillips to ARTC,
Inc, by Warranty Deed recorded September 30, 2002 with the Benton County Circuit

Clerk’s Office, at Book 2002, Page 139704,



FILED

ZWQHﬁRfS Aﬁ 9: 24
EX,HIBIT '"B" BE-{S ‘r o .

TR

Parcel No. 18-08358-000 CO & PROBATE (i Fry
BENTON COLNTY 4.

A part of the SW 1/4 of Section 12, and a part of the NW 1/4 of
Section 13, all in Township 18 North, Range 31 West, Benton County,
Arkansas, described as follows: Beginning at the N 1/4 Corner of
said Section 13; thence N 0°00’ E, 1198.8 feet to a point in the
middle of -8pring Creek; thence along the approximate centerline of
said stream by the following courses; N 80°30° W, 440 feet; thence
S 67°30° W 440 feet; thence S 59°10° W, 310 feet; thence S 57°10°
W, 200 feet; thence S 57°30’ W, 145.5 feet to the point of
intersection with Highway 112 bridge; thence by the following
courses, along the centerline of said Highway; Southerly with
centerline of said bridge, (by Long Chord) S 4°31- E, 146.8 feet;
thence S 8°21’ E, 561.1 feet; thence South-easterly along a curve
with average radius of approx. 1637 feet, and a Long Chord of S
24°05740" &, 881.£ feet; thence S 42°13’ E, 193.6 feet; thence
along the centerlihe of a County Road by the following courses, N
62°44°- B, 100.2 feet; thence N 78°34/30" E, 81.0 feet; thence ¥
83°54’ E 649.7 feat; thence leaving said centerline, N 0°00° E,
761.0 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Subject to ROW for County Road, Highway 112 and a Water
Distribution Line.
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IIINAR -5 AN 9: 2
EXHIBIT "¢C" BETSY Ha‘-\s:t;.\i:ij_ )
Parcel No. 18-08354-000 CB%fi&JT%FﬁiOEC?J?%T%"LEARRK

Part of the Southwest Quarter of the Seuhieast Quarter of Section (12) and part of the
Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 13 all in Township Eighteen (18)
North of the Range Thirty-One (31) West, being more particularty described as follows; .

Beginning st the Southeast comer of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of said Scotion 13, thence East, 80 feet; thence North - 141 feet to the
spring; thence following the spring branch North 37 % degrees West -158 feet: thence.
North 6 % degress West — 187 feet; thence Norih 17 Y4 degree West— 185 fest; themce
North 6 degrees West — 155 feet-to an elm irea in ditch: themce North - 1,225 feet; thenc
West — 565 feet to the West line of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
said Section 12; thence South - 1,965 fost to the Southwest comer of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 13; thence in Bast - 660 feet to the poin
of beginming; Containing 27.3 actes more or less in Benton County, Arkansas

Also subject to a 25 foot easement of equal and vniform width, the centerline of said
acoess easement being described as beginoing a point South - 2055 feet, and Bast - 220
feet, of the Northwest comer of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said
Section 12, said point bejng in the center of Wagon Wheel Road, thence along sald
access centerline North - 1380 feet to the Narth line of the sbove described 27.3 acre

<fract, and at the end of said access easem
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‘Advance Title

g e

Rogers, AR 72756

019 MAR -5 AM6Y:857f

Date: February 5, 2019

Watkins, Boyer, Gray & Curry, PLLC
Attn: Bill Watkins

1106 W Poplar

Rogers, AR 72726

479.636.2168

Subject: Opinion Letter of Ownership of Property

To Whom It May Concern,

Upon review of Parcel 18-08357-001, which has a property address of 12958 HWY 112,
Springdale, Benton County, Arkansas: the current owner of record is: Amicare of

Arkansas, LLC.

Upon review of Parcel 18-08358-000, which has a property address of 12920 HWY 112,
Springdale, Benton County, Arkansas: the current owner of record is: Rick A. Blanchard,

trustee of The Rick A. Blanchard Living Trust dated August 18, 1989,

Upon review of Parcel 18-08354-000, which has a property address of 9115 W Wagon
Wheel Rd, Springdale, Benton County, Arkansas: the current owner of record is: Maxie
Tomlinson, trustee of the Maxie Tomlinson Revocable Living Trust u/t/a September 4,

2003.

Sincerely,

\Authorized Countersignature-

Larry Murphy

Title Operations

PCI Advance Title, LLC
479-631-8274
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ENGINEERING SE)RVIGES ING. A D

1207 $. Old Missouri Rd. ® P.O. Box 282 ® Springdale, Arkansas 72765-0282 PhF%‘E}-@:{E{Fax: 479-751-8746

WIIMAR -5 AM 9: 21

_ _ BETSY HARRc.L
February 5, 2019 CO & PROBATE CLERK
BENTON COUNTY, AR

Mr. Bill Watkins

Watkins Bover Gray & Curry PLLC
1106 W, Poplar Street

Rogers, Arkansas 72756

Re: Proposed annexation to the City of Springdale, Arkansas.

Dear Mr. Watkins:

1, S. Craig Davis, a Licensed Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Arkansas, do hereby certify, that to the
best of my knowledge and abillity, have concluded that the collective properties of Maxie W. Tomfinson (9115
W. Wagon Wheel Road, Springdale, AR 72762, Parcel No, 18-08354-000); Richard A. Blanchard {12920 Arkansas
Highway No. 112, Parcel No. 18-08358-000) and Amicare of Arkansas LLC (12957 Arkansas State Highway No.
112, Parcel No. 18-08357-001), are contiguous to the City of Springdale, Washington County, Arkansas.

Sincerely,

S. Craig Davis,
Survey Department Manager
Engineering Services, Inc.
1207 S. Old Missouri Road
Springdale, AR 72764

\‘““”."””’
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E g ‘ Brion J. Moore, P.E. Tim . Mays, P.E. Jason Appel, P.E. Jerry W, Martin
) President Vice President Secretory/Treasurer Chairman of the Board

— <A ing Engi ww.engi ingservices.com
o ’ e, - S8 Consulting Engineers and Surveyors www.engineering “
r




